

NO. A06-02107

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

In the Matter of the Petition of:

Michael C. Rollins

for the Establishment of a Cartway

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS IVAN AND LOIS KRUEGER

Timothy J. Grande (#15040X)
Frederick W. Vogt (#261361)
MACKALL, CROUNSE & MOORE, PLC
1400 AT&T Tower
901 Marquette Avenue
Minneapolis, MN 55402-2859
(612) 305-1400

*Attorneys for Respondents Ivan and Lois
Krueger*

Stephen G. Andersen (#138691)
RATWIK, ROSZAK & MALONEY, P.A.
300 U.S. Trust Building
730 Second Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 339-0060

Attorneys for Respondent Cass County

Wilbert E. Hendricks (#43941)
HENDRICKS LAW FIRM
P.O. Box 90
Pine River, MN 56474
(218) 587-4060

Attorney for Petitioner Michael C. Rollins

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii, iii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS2

ARGUMENT.....4

 A. The Cass County Board of Commissioners Properly Denied
 Rollins’ Cartway Petition4

 B. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Awarding the
 Kruegers’ Reasonable Attorney’s Fees Incurred in Defending
 Against Rollins’ Improper Motion for Sanctions 12

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cable Communications Board v. Nor-West Cable Communications Partnership</i> 356 N.W. 2d 658, 699 (Minn. 1984)	4
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Jorgenson Farms</i> 719 N.W. 2d 226, 234 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006).....	12
<i>Chapman v. Commissioner of Revenue</i> 651 N.W. 2d 825, 831, (Minn. 2002)	9
<i>Horton v. Township of Helen, McLeod County, Minnesota</i> 624 NW 2d 591 (Minn. Ct. App. 201).....	1, 4
<i>In Re: the Matter of Daniel</i> 656 NW 2d 543 (Minn. 2003)	1, 8
<i>Johnson v. State Farm Mut. Auto Insur.</i> 574 N.W.2d 468, 471 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998).....	9
<i>Leonard v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> 605 N.W. 2d 425, 432 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000).....	15
<i>Lieser v. Town of St. Martin</i> 255 Minn. 153, 159, 96 N.W. 2d 1, 6 (1959)	4
<i>Page v. Mille Lacs Lumber Co.</i> 53 Minn. 492, 55 N.W. 608 (1893)	7
<i>Pratt Investment Co. v. Kennedy</i> 636 N.W. 2d 844, 851 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....	19
<i>Radloff v. First National Bank of St. Cloud, N.A.</i> 470 N.W. 2d 154, 156 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991).....	19
<i>Rask v. Town Board of Hendrum</i> 173 Minn. 572, 574, 218 N.W. 115, 116 (1928)	5
<i>Rostamkhani v. City of St. Paul</i> 645 N.W.2d 479, 486 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002).....	9

Schwardt v. County of Watonwan
656 N.W. 2d 383, 386 (Minn. 2003) 5

Son Oil Co. v. Village of New Hope
300 Minn. 326, 333, 220 N.W. 2d 256, 261 (1974) 4

State v. Koenig
666 N.W. 2d 366, 372 (Minn. 2003) 9

Uselman v. Uselman
464 NW 2d 130 (Minn. 1999) 1, 18

Wicker v. City of Maplewood
386 N.W. 2d 327, 329 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986)..... 12

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 164.08..... 1, 6, 18

Minn. Stat. §160.02 7

Minn. Stat. §549.211 12, 19

Rules

Minn. R. Civ. P. 11.02..... 15

Minn. R. Civ. P. 11.03 1, 15, 16
